(o) “Program” means the Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention 
program established pursuant to this chapter. 

(p) “Program allocation” means the portion of program funds available 
to expand or develop local capacity to address immediate homelessness 
challenges, in the amount of six hundred fifty million dollars ($650,000,000). 

(q) “Recipient” means a jurisdiction that receives funds from the agency 
for the purposes of the program. 

50217. (a) The Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention program 
is hereby established for the purpose of providing jurisdictions with one-time

[...]

a best-practices framework focused on moving homeless individuals and 
families into permanent housing and supporting the efforts of those 
individuals and families to maintain their permanent housing. 

(b) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, the agency shall distribute 
six hundred fifty million dollars ($650,000,000) in accordance with this 
chapter. 

(c) The agency shall administer the program. The program shall provide 
grant funds to cities, counties, and continuums of care. No more than 5 
percent of the funds available pursuant to this chapter shall be expended on

[...]

(commencing with Section 11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the 
Government Code). 

50218. (a) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, six hundred fifty 
million dollars ($650,000,000) of the funds administered pursuant to this 
chapter shall be available for implementing the program, as follows: 

(1) One hundred ninety million dollars ($190,000,000) of the funding 
available pursuant to this section shall be available for continuums of care. 
The agency shall calculate these allocations to a continuum of care based 
on each continuum of care’s proportionate share of the state’s total homeless

[...]

population, based on the homeless point-in-time count. The agency shall 
award no more than 40 percent of the allocation made pursuant to this section 
and no less than five hundred thousand ($500,000) to an applicant that is a 
continuum of care. 

(2) Two hundred seventy-five million dollars ($275,000,000) of the 
funding available pursuant to this section shall be available to each city, or 
city that is also a county, that has a population of 300,000 or more, as of 
January 1, 2019, according to data published on the Department of Finance’s 
internet website.

[...]

The agency shall not award 
more than 45 percent of the program allocation to a city. If more than one 
recipient within the continuum of care meets the requirements of this 
paragraph, the proportionate share of funds shall be equally allocated to 
those jurisdictions. 

(3) One hundred seventy-five million dollars ($175,000,000) of the 
funding available pursuant to this section shall be available to each county. 
The agency shall calculate the allocation to county based on the county’s 
proportionate share of the total homeless population of region served by the 
continuum of care within which the county is located, based on the homeless

[...]

Program is hereby established for the purpose of providing regions and 
jurisdictions with one-time funding, including grants for planning activities 
to enable jurisdictions to meet the sixth cycle of the regional housing need 
assessment. 

(2) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, two hundred fifty million 
dollars ($250,000,000) shall be distributed under the program in accordance 
with this chapter, as provided in Sections 50515.02 and 50515.03. 

(b) The department shall administer the program and, consistent with 
the requirements of this chapter, provide grants to regions and jurisdictions

[...]

administration, including state operations expenditures and technical 
assistance, as well as expenditures by recipients of funding pursuant to 
Sections 50515.02 and 50515.03. 

50515.02. Of the amount described in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) 
of Section 50515.01, one hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000) 
shall be available to councils of governments and other regional entities, as 
follows: 

(a) The moneys allocated pursuant to this subdivision shall be available 
to the following entities: 

(1) The Association of Bay Area Governments, representing the Counties